capital, including the results of operations from November 30, 2002 through the date the transaction is completed, will change the amount of goodwill recorded. Final purchase
accounting adjustments may differ materially from the pro forma adjustments presented here.

This unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed balance sheet is based upon the respective historical unaudited consolidated balance sheets of Equinix and
Pihana and the historical unaudited consolidated balance sheet of i-STT, adjusted to generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America, and should be
read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of Equinix, i-STT and Pihana and related notes and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” contained in the definitive proxy statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on December 9, 2002.

F-1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF NOVEMBER 30, 2002
(In thousands)

Historical

Pro Forma

Equinix

Pihana

i-STT

Adjustments

Combined

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   $ 7,020   $ 34,435   $ 1,612   $ 6,010 (a)   $ 49,077
Accounts receivable, net   7,223   378   669   —   8,270
Current portion of restricted cash and short-term investments   47   —   —   —   47
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   11,981   1,600   2,681   (2,828)(b)   13,434

Total current assets   26,271   36,413   4,962   3,182   70,828

Property and equipment, net   378,256   24,161   10,883   (18,933)(c)   394,367
Intangible assets, net   —   —   —   22,755(d)   22,755
Restricted cash and short-term investments, less current portion   1,500   —   —   —   1,500
Debt issuance costs, net   8,305   —   —   (1,712)(e)   6,593
Other assets   1,226   6,070   —   (3,143)(f)   4,153

Total assets   $ 415,558   $ 66,644   $ 15,845   $ 2,149   $ 500,196

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 9,521   $ 16,206   $ 2,130   $ 7,157 (g)   $ 35,014
Accrued interest payable   9,571   —   —   (8,122)(h)   1,449
Current portion of debt facilities and capital lease obligations   4,342   1,508   —   (244)(i)   5,606
Current portion of senior secured credit facility   100,000   —   —   (100,000)(j)   —
Other current liabilities   3,642   224   18,820   (18,269)(k)   4,417

Total current liabilities   127,076   17,938   20,950   (119,478)   46,486

Debt facilities and capital lease obligations, less current portion   3,660   413   —   (43)(i)   4,030
Senior secured credit facility   —   —   —   92,500 (j)   92,500
Convertible secured notes   —   —   —   12,045 (l)   12,045
Senior notes   139,552   —   —   (118,419)(m)   21,133
Other liabilities   12,429   2,868   —   (2,868)(n)   12,429

Total liabilities   282,717   21,219   20,950   (136,263)   188,623

Stockholders’ equity:

Redeemable preferred stock   —   14,614   —   (14,614)(o)   —
Convertible preferred stock   —   222,963   —   (222,904)(o)   59
Common stock   99   6   32,512   (32,348)(o)   269
Additional paid-in capital   564,052   —   —   93,379 (o)   657,431
Deferred stock-based compensation   (3,347)   —   —   —   (3,347)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   551   1,830   (696)   (1,134)(o)   551
Accumulated deficit   (428,514)   (193,988)   (36,921)   316,033 (o)   (343,390)

Total stockholders’ equity   132,841   45,425   (5,105)   138,412   311,573

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 415,558   $ 66,644   $ 15,845   $ 2,149   $ 500,196

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this
unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed balance sheet.

F-2

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed balance sheet included herein has been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and

Exchange Commission. Certain information and certain footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations; however, management believes that the disclosures